

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., *Petitioners,*

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, et al.,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al., *Petitioners,*

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR
THE SECOND AND DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CONGRESSIONAL SCHOLARS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREGORY M. LIPPER
Counsel of Record
SUSAN M. SIMPSON
MUSETTA C. DURKEE*
CLINTON & PEED
777 6th Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 996-0919
glipper@clintonpeed.com

**Admitted in New York only*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	4
I. Founding-era Congresses investigated impeachable officials without starting impeachment proceedings. .	4
A. After a bungled military expedition, Congress investigates George Washington’s Secretary of War.	5
B. Congress investigates the Washington administration’s negotiation of the Jay Treaty.....	7
C. Congress investigates Founding Father-turned-Treasury Secretary Alexander Hamilton.....	8
D. Investigation of Justice Chase.	10
II. Congress has continued to investigate impeachable officials without beginning impeachment proceedings.	11
A. Investigation into possible fraudulent contracting by the Secretary of War with the knowledge of President Jackson.....	11
B. The Covode Committee’s investigation of corruption in the administration of President Buchanan.....	14
C. Investigation of Vice President Colfax.	17
D. Investigation into Interior Secretary Fall’s role in Teapot Dome scandal.	18
E. Iran-Contra investigation of President Reagan. .	19
F. Whitewater investigation of President Clinton. .	20
III. The dissent’s remaining examples involve objections or immunities distinct from to the presence or absence of an impeachment inquiry.....	21
A. Assertions of other privileges or special circumstances.	21

II

- 1. Objections to public disclosure of certain information (President Polk). 21
- 2. Invocation of Fifth Amendment right to avoid self-incrimination (President Grant and Consul Seward)..... 22
- 3. Assertion of executive privilege (President Nixon). 24
- B. Disputes over procedure or tactics..... 26
 - 1. Disputes over investigative scope. 26
 - 2. Solitary objections by former President John Quincy Adams. 27
 - 3. Demand for more specific accusations (President Jackson). 28
 - 4. Intra-party debates over investigative speed (investigation of President Andrew Johnson). 29
 - 5. Objection to appointment of private lawyer and lack of legislative nexus (Treasury Secretary Mellon)..... 30
- Conclusion..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

- Hutcheson v. United States*,
369 U.S. 599 (1962)..... 3
- Quinn v. United States*,
349 U.S. 155 (1955)..... 3
- Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign
Activities v. Nixon*,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc) 24

Other Authorities:

- 4 Cong. Rec. 2999–3000 (1876)..... 23
- 8 Cong. Rec. 2139–2140 (1879)..... 23, 24
- 65 Cong. Rec. 6087–6088 (1924)..... 30
- 65 Cong. Rec. 6190 (1924)..... 30

III

Other Authorities—Continued:

Annals of Congress	
3 Annals of Cong. 1199 (1793).....	9
3 Annals of Cong. 491 (1792).....	6, 8
3 Annals of Cong. 493 (1792).....	5, 6
3 Annals of Cong. 870–872 (1793).....	8
3 Annals of Cong. 899–900	9
3 Annals of Cong. 901 (1793).....	9, 10
3 Annals of Cong. 902 (1793).....	10
3 Annals of Cong. 904 (1793).....	5, 10
3 Annals of Cong. 490 (1792).....	6, 8
8 Annals of Cong. 810 (1804).....	11
8 Annals of Cong. 848 (1804).....	11
32 Annals of Cong. 1715 (1818).....	26, 27
Michael Les Benedict, <i>A New Look at the Impeachment of Andrew Johnson</i> , 88 Pol. Sci. Q. 349 (1973)	29
James Buchanan, <i>Mr. Buchanan’s Administration on the Eve of Rebellion</i> (1866)	14
President James Buchanan, <i>Addendum to March 28 Message to Congress</i> (June 22, 1960), https://perma.cc/3U83-6TW3	17
Cong. Globe, 29th Cong., 1st Sess. (1846).....	22
1 <i>Congress Investigates: A Critical and Documentary History</i> (Roger A. Bruns et al. eds., rev. ed. 2011)	5, 6, 7, 17, 18, 19, 28
3 <i>Deschler’s Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1994)	25, 26
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Hands Off the Investigations</i> , 38 New Republic 329 (1924).....	19
Carroll Kilpatrick, <i>Nixon Forces Firing of Cox; Richardson, Ruckelshaus Quit</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 21, 1973, at A1.....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 100-433, at 20–22 (1987).....	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 1055 (1832).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 105-795 (1998)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 105-830, at 2 (1998)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 184 (1859).....	16

IV

Other Authorities—Continued:

H.R. Rep. No. 19, at 31 (1837)	28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 36-78 (1861)	14, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 394, at 4 (1860)	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 42-77 (1873)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 5 (1792).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 502, at 66 (1832)	13, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 648, at 4 (1860)	15, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 684 (1846).....	22
H.R. Res. 581, 105th Cong. (1998).....	20
2 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</i> (1907).....	16
3 <i>Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives (1907)</i>	28
<i>History of Refusals by Executive Branch Officials to Provide Information Demanded by Congress,</i> 6 Op. O.L.C. 751 (1982).....	6
Peter Hoffer & N.E.H. Hull, <i>Impeachment in America, 1635–1805</i> (1984).....	8, 9
Letter from George Washington to Arthur St. Clair (April 4, 1792), in 10 <i>The Papers of George Washington</i> (Robert F. Haggard & Mark A. Mastromarino eds., 2002).....	5
Letter from James Madison to James Monroe (April 18, 1796), in 2 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1867)	8
25 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti ed., 1992)	9
Register of Debates	
8 Reg. Deb. 2197–2199 (1832)	27, 28
8 Reg. Deb. 2200 (1832)	28
8 Reg. Deb. 2595 (1832)	13
8 Reg. Deb. 2670 (1832)	28
8 Reg. Deb. 2949–2950 (1832)	12
8 Reg. Deb. 3022 (1832)	12
S. Rep. No. 71-7 (1929)	30, 31
S. Res. 23, 100th Cong. (1987)	20

Other Authorities—Continued:

S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995)	20
George Washington, Message to the House Regarding Documents Relative to the Jay Treaty (Mar. 30, 1796), in 19 <i>The Papers of George Washington</i> (David R. Hoth ed.) (2016)	8
George K. Yin, <i>James Couzens, Andrew Mellon, the “Greatest Tax Suit in the History of the World,” and Creation of the Joint Committee on Taxation and Its Staff</i> , 66 Tax. L. Rev. 787 (2013).....	30
